

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

JOHNNY PAUL PENRY,
v. *Petitioner,*

JAMES A. LYNAUGH, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON MENTAL
RETARDATION, AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED
CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES, THE
ASSOCIATION FOR PERSONS WITH SEVERE
HANDICAPS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY AFFILIATED PROGRAMS FOR THE
DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED, AMERICAN
ORTHOPSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK
STATE ASSOCIATION FOR RETARDED CHILDREN,
INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE
RESIDENTIAL RESOURCES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SUPERINTENDENTS OF PUBLIC RESIDENTIAL
FACILITIES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED,
MENTAL HEALTH LAW PROJECT, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY
SYSTEMS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

Of Counsel:

BARBARA BERGMAN
DONALD N. BERSOFF

JAMES W. ELLIS
Counsel of Record
RUTH LUCKASSON
1117 Stanford, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131
(505) 277-2146
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISABILITIES THAT ACCOMPANY MENTAL RETARDATION ARE DIRECTLY RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY AND TO THE CHOICE OF PUNISHMENT FOR THOSE CONVICTED OF CRIMES	5
A. Mental Retardation Is A Substantial Disability Which Impairs An Individual's Capacity To Understand And Control His Actions.....	5
B. Mental Retardation Has Long Been Recognized As Relevant To The Choice of Appropriate Punishment For Crime	9
II. THE DEGREE OF REDUCTION IN MORAL BLAMEWORTHINESS CAUSED BY A DEFENDANT'S MENTAL RETARDATION RENDERS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	11
A. Punishment By Death Is Reserved For Those Selected On The Basis Of Their Blameworthiness And Moral Guilt	11
B. The Death Penalty Is Disproportionate To The Degree Of Culpability Of Any Defendant With Mental Retardation	13
III. A RULING THAT THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BARS THE EXECUTION OF PEOPLE WITH MENTAL RETARDATION IS APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY	16
IV. EXECUTION OF A PERSON WITH MENTAL RETARDATION SERVES NO VALID PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE	19
CONCLUSION	20
' APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2529 (1987)	12
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 107 S. Ct. 837 (1987).....	11-12, 12-13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	6
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	5, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 357 F.2d 563 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 396 Pa. 137, 151 A.2d 241 (1959)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Irelan</i> , 341 Pa. 43, 17 A.2d 897 (1941)	10
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	19-20
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2320 (1988).....	18
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 261 Ark. 413, 549 S.W.2d 479 (1977)	10
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987).....	6
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	10
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	18
<i>Pickett v. State</i> , 37 Ala. App. 410, 71 So. 2d 102 (1953)	15
<i>Regina v. Higginson</i> , 174 Eng. Rep. 743 (1843)....	19
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Behler</i> , 65 Idaho 464, 146 P.2d 338 (1944)..	10
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 176 Neb. 295, 125 N.W.2d 918 (1964)	10
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2716 (1987)	11
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 97 Tex. Crim. 432, 262 S.W. 84 (1924)	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1676 (1987)	12, 19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)..	11
 STATUTES	
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131(j) (1988 Supp.)	17
18 U.S.C. § 17(a) (Supp. IV 1986)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
A.B.A. <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> 7-5.6 (1987)	20
A.B.A. <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> 7-9.3 (1984)	9
American Association on Mental Deficiency, <i>Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (H. Grossman, ed. 1983)	5
Biklen & Mlinarcik, <i>Criminal Justice, Mental Retardation and Criminality: A Causal Link?</i> , 10 <i>Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities</i> 172 (J. Wortis ed. 1978)	8
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *24	9
Blume & Bruck, <i>Sentencing the Mentally Retarded to Death: An Eighth Amendment Analysis</i> , 41 <i>Ark. L. Rev.</i> 725 (1988)	18
J. Conroy & V. Bradley, <i>Pennhurst Longitudinal Study: A Report of Five Years of Research and Analysis</i> (1985)	6
M. Dalton, <i>The Countrey Justice</i> (1619 & photo. reprint 1973)	9
Ellis & Luckasson, <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 414 (1985)..	8, 13
<i>Georgia To Bar Executions of Mentally Retarded Killers</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Apr. 12, 1988, at A26, col. 4	17
Haywood & Switzky, <i>Intrinsic Motivation and Behavior Effectiveness in Retarded Persons</i> , 14 <i>Int'l Rev. Research Mental Retardation</i> 2 (N. Ellis & N. Bray eds. 1986)	14
Israely, <i>The Moral Development of Mentally Retarded Children: Review of the Literature</i> , 14 <i>J. Moral Educ.</i> 33 (1985)	8
S. Kirk & J. Gallagher, <i>Educating Exceptional Children</i> (1983)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kohlberg, <i>Moral Stages and Moralization: The Cognitive-Developmental Approach</i> , in <i>Moral Development and Behavior: Theory, Research and Social Issues</i> 31 (T. Lickona ed. 1976)	8
K. Lewin, <i>A Dynamic Theory of Personality</i> (1936)	7
Lind & Smith, <i>Moral Reasoning and Social Functioning Among Educable Mentally Handicapped Children</i> , 10 <i>Austl. & N. Zealand J. Developmental Disabilities</i> 209 (1984)	8
Litrownik, Freitas, & Franzini, <i>Self-Regulation in Mentally Retarded Children: Assessment and Training of Self-Monitoring Skills</i> , 82 <i>Am. J. Ment. Defic.</i> 499 (1978)	7
<i>Lives in Process: Mildly Retarded Adults in a Large City</i> (R. Edgerton ed. 1984)	14
Mahoney & Mahoney, <i>Self Control Techniques with the Mentally Retarded</i> , 42 <i>Exceptional Children</i> 338 (1976)	7
C. Mercer & M. Snell, <i>Learning Theory Research in Mental Retardation</i> (1977)	7
J. Piaget, <i>The Moral Judgment of the Child</i> (Free Press ed. 1965)	8
Polloway & Smith, <i>Changes in Mild Mental Retardation: Population, Programs, and Perspectives</i> , 50 <i>Exceptional Children</i> 149 (1983)	14
Rueda & Zucker, <i>Persuasive Communication Among Moderately Retarded and Nonretarded Children</i> , 19 <i>Educ. & Training Ment. Retarded</i> 125 (1984)	7
S. Sarason, <i>Psychological Problems in Mental Deficiency</i> (3d ed. 1959)	7
Spitz & Borys, <i>Performance of Retarded Adolescents and Nonretarded Children on One- and Two-Bit Logical Problems</i> , 23 <i>J. Exper. Child Psychol.</i> 415 (1977)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Spitz, <i>Intellectual Extremes, Mental Age, and the Nature of Human Intelligence</i> , 28 Merrill-Palmer Q. 167 (1982)	6, 14
<i>Systematic Instruction of Persons with Severe Handicaps</i> (M. Snell 3d ed. 1987)	6
D. Wechsler, <i>The Measurement and Appraisal of Adult Intelligence</i> (4th ed. 1958)	14
White, <i>Critical Influences in the Origins of Competence</i> , 21 Merrill-Palmer Q. 243 (1975)	6
